



## FACULTY SCHOLARSHIP DIGITAL REPOSITORY

2-17-2015

# Brief for National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amici Curiae, Fortino Alvarez v. Randy Tracy

Veronica C. Gonzales-Zamora  
*University of New Mexico - School of Law*

Barbara L. Creel  
*University of New Mexico - School of Law*

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law\\_facultyscholarship](https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Veronica C. Gonzales-Zamora & Barbara L. Creel, *Brief for National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amici Curiae, Fortino Alvarez v. Randy Tracy*, No. 12-15788 United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit 1 (2015).

Available at: [https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law\\_facultyscholarship/762](https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/762)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT.....9

**I. There is No Tribal Exhaustion Requirement in 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301 – 03.....9**

**II. The *National Farmers* Exhaustion Rule Has No Application to the ICRA/Habeas Context.....10**

**III. Vital Liberty Interests at Stake Demand a More Flexible Exhaustion Rule .....12**

**A. Exhaustion applies only to remedies available at the time of filing the federal petition.....12**

**B. Exhaustion is not required where remedies are futile and/or an inadequate opportunity for review.....13**

**IV. Alternatively, this Court May Remand to Determine whether Petitioner has Available Remedies Rather than Dismiss His Petition.....16**

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

*Amicus curiae* National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“NACDL”) submits the following corporate disclosure statement, as required by Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 29(c): NACDL is a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of the District of Columbia. It has no parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns ten percent or more of its stock.

February 17, 2015

/s/ Tova Indritz  
Tova Indritz  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
Co-Chair, Native American Justice  
Committee, NACDL

*Amicus curiae* Barbara Creel, an individual Professor and Director of the Southwest Indian Law Clinic (“SILC”) submits the following corporate disclosure statement, as required by Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 29(c): Barbara Creel submits this amici brief as an individual and not on behalf of any organization. The views contained herein have not been endorsed by any organization including University of New Mexico or any of its affiliates.

February 17, 2015

/s/ Barbara Creel  
Barbara Creel  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
Professor and Director of SILC

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Stump*, 191 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 17

*Alvarez v. Tracy*, 773 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . . 10, 13

*Boozer v. Wilder*, 361 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 12

*Brown v. U.S.*, 486 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 15

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . . 14

*Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. Arapahoe & Shoshone Tribes*, 623 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1980) . . . . . 15

*Duckworth v. Serrano*, 454 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . . 14

*Engle v. Isaac*, 456 U.S. 107 (1982) . . . . . 13

*Evitts v. Lucey*, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) . . . . . 15

*Franklin v. Johnson*, 290 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 12,13

*Greywater v. Joshua*, 846 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 15

*Hoffman v. Arave*, 236 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 14

*Johnson v. Gila River Indian Community*, 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . 15

*Kim v. Villalobos*, 799 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . . 13

*Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority*, 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . 16

*McCurdy v. Steele*, 353 F. Supp. 629 (D. Utah 1973) . . . . . 14

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*, 471 U.S. 845, 845-846, 105 S.Ct. 2447, 85 L.Ed.2d 818 (1985) . . . . . 11

*O’Sullivan v. Boerckel*, 526 U.S. 838 (1999) . . . . . 13

*Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians*, 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir.1996) . . 12

*Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court*, 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir.1988) . . . . . 15

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) . . . . . 9, 10

*Selam v. Warm Springs Tribal Correctional Facility*, 134 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 12

*See Smith v. Moffett*, 947 F.2d 442, 443 (10<sup>th</sup>.Cir.1991) . . . . . 12

*Sweet v. Hinzman*, 634 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (W.D. Wash. 2008) . . . . . 15

*United States ex rel. Cobell v. Cobell*, 503 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1974) . . . . . 13, 14

*Vasquez v. Piller*, 220 Fed.Appx. 598 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 16

*Wounded Knee v. Andera*, 416 F. Supp. 1236 (D.S.D. 1976) . . . . . 14

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301 – 03 . . . . . 9

25 U.S.C. § 1303 . . . . . 6-9, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . . 12, 13, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 11

25 USC § 202 ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hearings on S. 961–968 and S.J.Res. 40 before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) . 9

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) ..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....8

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 8

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....18

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....18

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 18

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) ..... 18

9th Cir. Rule 29-2(a) .....8

9th Cir. Rule 29-2(c) ..... 18
